
DURYEA HILLCLIMB RECORDS

CLASS TIME Driver CAR Year

Course Record 105.528 George Bowland BBR Shark 2008

American Sedan 119.271 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 2014

Improved Touring A 131.205 Mike Ancas DOFGE NEON 2006

Improved Touring B 135.815 Steve DeTurck 84 VW GTI 2015

Improved Touring C 139.421 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirocco 2014

Improved Touring E 111.965 Jeremy Dietzel MITSUBISHI EVO 2011

Improved Touring R 125.991 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW 328i 2014

Improved Touring S 130.406 Dale Witman 85 Mazda RX-7 2013

Super Street Prepared 116.770 Mark Aubele 01 CORVETTE 2012

A Street Prepared 126.046 Dennis Portillo 92 Toyota MR2 2015

B Street Prepared 123.412 Kendrick Giambattista 95 BMW M3 2012

C Street Prepared 131.956 William Smith  1998

D Street Prepared 122.107 Mark Aubele Chevy Cobalt 2011

E Street Prepared 115.055 Mark Aubele 14 Mustang 2015

F Street Prepared 131.297 Rolf Mair VW SCIROCCO 2000

B Spec 154.051 David Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2014

Street Mod 112.298 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2014

Super Street Mod 112.391 Daniel Reed 86 CORVETTE 2015

Street Mod F 122.876 Hunter Huffman HONDA CIVIC 2011

SPEC MIATA 134.529 Ken Gellette 00 Miata 2015

GT-1 109.630 Kerry Hitt CORVETTE 1995

GT-2 113.398 Merlin Miller SUNBEAM TIGER 2008

GT-3 126.894 Mark Flannery VOLVO 142 1981

GT LITE 130.874 Bob Oswald Sr VW BUG 2005

E Production 128.005 Leigh Earnshaw 95 DODGE NEON 2012

F Production 130.964 Aaron Yeager 84 VW RABBIT GTi 2015

H Production 132.583 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014

Super Production O 110.737 Merlin Miller SUNBEAM TIGER 2011

Super Production U 130.001 Robert Oswald Sr 70 VW KARMA GHIA 2012

Super Touring O 123.588 Bill Miller AUDI S4 2010

Super Touring U 122.494 Andrew Mull 08 SUBARU STI 2014

Formula 500 125.631 Chris Berns ZINK    Z-19 1984

Formula V 131.600 Dave Fillman BOBSY 1993

Solo V 119.971 Bob Oswald Jr VIPER SV-1 2013

Inex Mod 122.020 Skip Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2015

Club Ford 118.992 Mark Kilpatrick VAN DEIMAN RF-79 1990

Formula Ford 116.145 Henry Kowalski REYNARD RD-82 1990

Formula B  No Record   

Formula Continental 114.562 Tommy Van Scoy JR RALT RT-1 1986

Formula Atlantic 109.472 Tommy Van Scoy JR MARCH 81A 1989

Formula Mazda 121.940 Dennis Fink FORMULA MAZDA 2003

Formula S 115.210 Timm Murphy 99 Formula Mazda 2015

RALLY 120.820 Houssam Tarabay 06 Mitsubishi Evo 2015

Special 1 105.528 George Bowland BBR SHARK 2008

Special 2 109.557 Floyd Schrammeck REYNARD 1994

Special 3 110.456 Ron Moreck  1998

Vintage 1 127.453 Brad Klein CORVETTE 1993

Vintage 2 133.877 Bob D'Amore McKEE 2003

Vintage 3 139.611 David Fillman BOBSY 1996

Historic 1 126.573 Adolf Battifarano 68 LOTUS 7 2012

Historic 2 123.763 Richard Good 72 TRIUMPH TR6 2015

Historic 3 117.788 Ted Klaus Jr 70 Caldwell D10 2013

Historic 4 134.793 Joe Whiteley 64 AH Sprite 2015

Touring  1 120.040 Bill Miller CORVETTE 2009

Touring 2 125.656 Jim Bianco JR SUBARU STI 2007

Touring 3 No Record

Touring 4 142.672 Randall Hartinger 03 MINI COOPER S 2013

Prototype 1 107.262 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 2015



CLASS Time Driver CAR Year Driver Car Raw Time

A Street Prepared 126.592 Leith Wain PORSCHE 996 2004 Dennis Portillo  92 Toyota Mr2 126.046

E Street Prepared 120.623 Raymond Kochin 03 Camaro 2013 Mark Aubele  14 Ford Mustang 115.055

E Street Prepared 120.623 Raymond Kochin 03 Camaro 2013 Michael Robinson  99 Chevy Camaro 119.042

F Production 132.176 Aaron Yeager VW RABBIT GTi 2010 Aaron Yeager  84 VW Rabbit gti 130.964

Formula S 116.670 Timm Murphy 99 Formula Mazda 2014 Timm Murphy  99 fm Freddie Mercury 115.210

Formula S 116.670 Timm Murphy 99 Formula Mazda 2014 Dave Cutchins  00 Formula Mazda Renesis Prototype 115.589

Historic 2 125.070 Richard Good 72 TRIUMPH TR6 2013 Richard Good  72 Triumph TR6 123.763

Historic 4 137.760 Peter McCarthy 62 AH Sprite 2013 Joe Whiteley  64 Austin Healey Sprite 134.793

Historic 4 137.760 Peter McCarthy 62 AH Sprite 2013 Peter McCarthy  62 Austin Healy Sprite 137.179

Improved Touring B 136.197 Steve DeTurck 84 VW GTI 2013 Steve DeTurck  84 VW GTI 135.815

Inex Mod 123.939 Skip Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2014 Skip Levengood  37 Ford Legend 122.020

Prototype 1 110.103 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 2014 Bob Gardner  06 Stohr Wf-1 107.262

Prototype 1 110.103 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 2014 Bernardo Zozaya  Silver 107.919

Prototype 2 999.999 No Record Kurt Eikenberg  00 Prince Pro1 115.128

RALLY 127.980 Bruno Keribich AUDI 1995 Houssam Tarabay  06 Mitsubishi evolution IX 120.820

RALLY 127.980 Bruno Keribich AUDI 1995 Piotr Motykiewicz  04 Mitsubishi Evo 126.699

SPEC MIATA 135.648 Rich Stichter MIATA 2006 Ken Gillette  00 Mazda Miata 134.529

Super Street Mod 115.420 Daniel Reed 86 CORVETTE 2012 Daniel Reed  86 Corvette 112.391

Old Record Drivers Who Beat Record



Speeds at Turn 6

Thanks to Donna Sumner

Car # Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

01 119 127/122 124 126 124

1 94 100 101 102 102 102

4 98 122 123 110 121 125

6 91 98 105 96 101

007 74 79 79 79 79 79

7 105 63

08 112 99 113 113 112

9 93 93 94 98 103 101

09 96 100 101 99

12 103 102 102 104 104 103

13 83 89 77 97 91

14 70 71 69 70 69 70

17 81 82 82 82 82 82

18 76 80 83 83

19 114 111 115 115 115 115

21 113 116 109 107 113 113

22 69 79 80 79

23 86 87 86 87 74

25 90 91 92 93 92 98

27 96 92 88 90 93

28 113

31 90 83 93 99 81 101

34 85 97

35 93 95 94

36 88 89 89 88 88 89

38 61 63 64 67 68 70

43 83 83 84 85 84 85

46 106 110 110 110 109

47 89 84 88 87 85 89

48 75 94 93 92/92

49 93 93 93 93 95 94

50 74 78 83 82 88 90

53 120 123 122

57 89 81 85 88 86/92 90

68 103 103 98 104 110/110 107

69 90 90 91 92 92

70 114 116 114 112 117

75 78 82 80 82 80 82

77 71 76 74

80 75 78 84

81 80 104 107 105 103

84 89 90 90 91 90 90

85 83 84 79 83 84 82

86 91 91 92 92 91 92

88 55 59 58 55 55

SAT SUN



Speeds at Turn 6

Thanks to Donna Sumner

Car # Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

SAT SUN

90 93 96 100 98 97 97

091 97 105 111 106 104 102

92 82 81

94 98 103 107 106

95 89 89 90 89 90 90

96 103 97 100 98 102

099 90 90 102 97

99 93 93 94 94 93 96

102 81 104 101 108

113 77 78 77 78 79

115 97 103 100 104 102

117 54 67 67 63

119 83 83 85 83

125 81 82 85 91 89 91

144 112 119 118 117 118

146 101 106 99 107 102 100

148 99 105 101 102

149 94 95 94 93 95 95

153 87 85 92 88 89

156 90 90 89 90 89

157 90 92 90 92 92 91

165 96 100 103 102 101 104

168 109 109

171 103 103 102 103 103 104

175 83 86 85 81 85 84

186 75 79 83 83 81 82

192 76 88

193 124 121 122 123 123 121

196 82 82 83 83 83

210 76 79 82 80 84 83

212 90 96

280 90 89 90 89 89 89

282 91 93 96 98

289 101 103 101 102 102 102

306 87 92 93 98 96 98

307 101 102 103 102 103

310 70 79 77 78 76 76

313 80 83 86 89 90 91

341 123 124

348 83 84 85 86 88

511 90 89 97 93 88

531 93 93 95 95 96 95

623 90 93 105 96 61(?) 92

666 106 108 107 101 110 104

707 96 99 101 100 97 99



Speeds at Turn 6

Thanks to Donna Sumner

Car # Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

SAT SUN

711 78 79 78 78 70 75

731 101 105 104

811 87 91 90 89

851 106 114/114 120 121 114 113/117

909 111 103 114 116 114 114

922 100 98 98 104 103 100

931 92 92 98 99 99 102

932 102 106 105 104 104 105

961 82 82 82 83 83

989 89 92 96 95 95 98

990 63 68 71 69

999 64 71 74 74 69

1191 97 103 105 101 107 103

7011 107 84 90

9221 80 94 101 99 101 104

21A 96 96 96 100 98 101

8L 106 105 108 106 106 106

B4 93 99 99 95 97 94

L8 86 82 85 90 89 89



BSPEC - B-SPEC Best Time

1        17  David Arron           13 Ford Fiesta 156.765

Sat 160.773 156.765 159.987

Sun 158.962 156.818 157.920

2        77  Nancy Lewis           Fiesta 158.775

Sat DNS

Sun 168.006 158.775 161.305

ITA - IMPROVED TOURING A Best Time

1        69  Glenn Hoffman           74 Volks Wagon Scirocco 134.682

Sat 139.711 136.671 136.016

Sun 135.177 134.682

ITB - IMPROVED TOURING B Best Time

1        84  Steve DeTurck           84 VW GTI 135.815

Sat 140.195 135.815 136.701

Sun 138.091 137.867 136.460

ITC - IMPROVED TOURING C Best Time

1        113  Kurt Frederick           80 Ford Fiesta 154.568

Sat 159.115 155.872 156.872

Sun 155.409 154.568

ITE - IMPROVED TOURING E Best Time

1        193  Kendrick Giambattista           96 BMW M3 115.891

Sat 118.845 118.894 117.800

Sun 117.865 115.891 116.732

ITS - IMPROVED TOURING S Best Time

1        1  David Ascheman           98 Volkswagen Gti 130.984

Sat 136.884 132.764 132.851

Sun 130.984 132.329 133.546

2015 Duryea Hillclimb
Final Results

August 15-16, 2015
PHA Event # 6



2015 Duryea Hillclimb
Final Results

August 15-16, 2015
PHA Event # 6

SSP - SUPER STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        922  Pat Shannon           98 Chevy Corvette 128.032

Sat 132.524 130.461 129.253

Sun 130.675 129.160 128.032

2        9221  Jeremy Shannon           99 Chevrolet Corvette 132.465

Sat 152.130 140.684 136.390

Sun 135.710 132.465 133.164

ASP - A STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        27  Dennis Portillo           92 Toyota Mr2 126.046

Sat 131.604 129.065 126.419

Sun 129.646 126.046

BSP - B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        146  Dennis Williams           01 BMW M3 124.318

Sat 127.294 126.616 126.463

Sun 124.318 125.817 125.817

2        46  Matt Williams           01 BMW M3 124.736

Sat 126.502 124.968 124.736

Sun 125.700 130.708 126.803

3        289  Shawn Mellinger           04 Mazda Speedmiata 127.293

Sat 130.338 127.293 128.247

Sun 127.880 127.760 127.649

4        307  Rob Daley           03 Honda S2000 131.212

Sat 135.725 133.810 131.640

Sun 131.212 131.721

5        707  Michael Daley           03 Honda S2000 132.434

Sat 136.798 133.292 132.853

Sun 132.434 133.753 133.561

6        280  Michael Daley           78 Datsun 280z 142.963

Sat 144.026 142.963 143.075

Sun 143.027 144.026 143.767

7        88  Michele Aubele           97 BMW M3 162.555

Sat 176.824 169.665 173.556

Sun 168.771 162.555 162.785
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CSP - C STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        86  Keith Gerhard           99 Mazda Miata 138.555

Sat 142.068 140.212 139.951

Sun 140.646 139.262 138.555

DSP - D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        989  David Hoppe           92 Bmw 325i 134.121

Sat 147.561 140.971 137.390

Sun 138.936 136.437 134.121

2        811  Justin Sickles           98 Acura Integra 142.254

Sat 155.468 148.118 145.847

Sun 143.147 142.254 142.907

ESP - E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        53  Mark Aubele           14 Ford Mustang 115.055

Sat 116.099 115.055 131.277  

Sun DNS

2        19  Michael Robinson           99 Chevy Camaro 119.042

Sat 121.188 124.241 119.609

Sun 119.957 119.042 119.874

3        932  James Nauman           05 Subaru WRX 126.988

Sat 129.391 127.611 126.988

Sun 128.215 127.989 127.312

4         B4  Gibby Bozicevich           99 Camaro Z-28 127.579

Sat 132.772 127.579 129.498

Sun 130.308 128.662 129.382

5        306  Eric Johnson           79 Ford Mustang 132.677

Sat 140.769 139.256 137.449

Sun 136.629 136.235 132.677

6         L8  Kris Reid           99 Chevy Z28 133.042

Sat 139.463 136.652 138.355

Sun 133.042 134.037 134.397
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FSP - F STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        175  Ursula Whisler           98 Dodge Neon 144.556

Sat 149.044 146.156 146.201

Sun 148.515 144.556 145.256

2        75  Donald DeHart           98 Dodge Neon 148.980

Sat 155.492 149.545 152.651

Sun 148.980 152.289 150.577

3        186  Neal Ross           95 Saturn 149.231

Sat 157.379 156.661 155.625

Sun 152.248 149.231 150.249

SM - STREET MODIFIED Best Time

1        341  Steve Lewis           04 Ford Mach 1 116.581

Sat 116.581  DNF

Sun DNS

2        34  Nancy Lewis           04 Ford Mach1 132.066

Sat 140.299 132.066

Sun DNS

3        999  Jim Crnkovic           20 Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 145.708

Sat 165.914 157.291 155.489

Sun 148.402 145.708 152.152

SSM - SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1        01  Daniel Reed           86 Corvette 112.391

Sat 114.124 122.094

Sun 113.515 112.391

2        091  Adrienne Vrabel           86 Chevrolet Corvette 124.670

Sat 131.394 129.072 125.626

Sun 125.566 124.670 126.066

3        96  Craig Gaul           86 Porsche Carrera 129.293

Sat 132.208 130.147 129.947

Sun 131.657 129.293  DNF



2015 Duryea Hillclimb
Final Results

August 15-16, 2015
PHA Event # 6

SMF - STREET MODIFIED FWD Best Time

1        115  Jason Ackerman           96 VW GTI 126.111

Sat 130.647 126.111 126.493

Sun 129.768 126.140

2        168  Hunter Huffman           90 Honda Civic Si 127.881

Sat 127.881  DNF   

Sun DNS

3        731  Ray Hollister           07 Chevy Cobalt 128.958

Sat 133.041 129.344 128.958  

Sun DNS

4         21A  Mario Matos           91 Acura Integra 129.018

Sat 132.502 129.754 129.018

Sun 268.178 133.868 131.015

5        90  Greg Shuker           83 Volkswagen Scirocco 131.166

Sat 137.641 133.999 131.892

Sun 134.371 133.234 131.166

6        09  John Burke           83 VW Scirocco 131.953

Sat 139.153 135.549 135.135

Sun 134.605 133.597 131.953

7        13  Gary Reider           86 Saab 900s 133.134

Sat  DNF 142.656 136.038

Sun 144.338 133.134 134.057

8        511  George Ackerman           96 VW GTI 133.401

Sat 140.405 138.404 134.781

Sun 163.284 133.401

9        099  Paul Havranek           75 Saab 99 136.545

Sat 142.216 140.780 137.774

Sun 136.545

10        313  Dave McFarland           93 Saab 900s 140.723

Sat 147.143 144.143 144.179

Sun 141.798 140.723 141.236

11        990  Erica Jacobson           75 Saab 99 154.746

Sat 161.717 154.746

Sun 156.793
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T1 - TOURING 1 Best Time

1        623  jim Kreitzburg           12 Chevrolet Corvette 124.365

Sat 129.267 126.709 124.365

Sun 130.318 142.783 126.693

T4 - TOURING 4 Best Time

1        47  Randall Hartinger           03 Mini Cooper S 146.404

Sat 147.126 148.556 147.560

Sun 146.647 148.402 146.404

SMIA - SPEC MIATA Best Time

1        25  Ken Gillette           00 Mazda Miata 134.529

Sat 138.695 137.668 135.835

Sun 135.825 134.529 136.122

SPO - SUPER PRODUCTION O Best Time

1        80  William Weaver           91 Cobra replica Cobra replica 140.174

Sat 150.940 142.484 140.174

Sun DNS

SPU - SUPER PRODUCTION U Best Time

1        212  Duane Foley           71 Opel Ascona 133.928

Sat 139.698 133.928   

Sun DNS

2        282  Robert Oswald Sr           70 VW Karman Ghia Cou 137.148

Sat 147.450 142.124

Sun 140.204 137.148
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RALLY - RALLY Best Time

1        102  Houssam Tarabay           06 Mitsubishi evolution IX 120.820

Sat 208.993 121.132 120.820

Sun 192.451

2        165  Piotr Motykiewicz           04 Mitsubishi Evo 126.699

Sat 131.016 129.934 128.450

Sun 127.663 127.737 126.699

3        9  Rafal Listopad           04 Dodge Srt-4 128.012

Sat 135.064 130.368 129.637

Sun 132.804 128.012 128.994

4        31  Donald Kennedy           93 Subaru Impreza 129.996

Sat 136.774 136.133 134.576

Sun 133.654 130.929 129.996

5        931  Keith Kennedy           93 Subaru Impreza 130.477

Sat 206.981 136.538 134.207

Sun 132.942 131.390 130.477

6        348  John Concha           14 Ford Fiesta ST 137.801

Sat 145.660 141.321 139.678

Sun 137.801 138.074

EP - E PRODUCTION Best Time

1        35  Joey Daley           95 Dodge Neon 136.486

Sat 140.757 136.486  DNF  

Sun DNS

2        7  Tim Williams           80 Triumph TR7 150.040

Sat 154.324 150.040 151.174

Sun 151.866 150.545 150.783

FP - F PRODUCTION Best Time

1        531  Aaron Yeager           84 VW Rabbit gti 130.964

Sat 137.039 133.603 133.968

Sun 132.326 130.964 131.182

2        99  Michael Shields           67 MG B 133.470

Sat 139.434 134.508 133.885

Sun 133.882 134.127 133.470
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HP - H PRODUCTION Best Time

1        153  David Yeager           84 VW Rabbit GTI 133.321

Sat 143.283 137.401 137.267

Sun 133.321 133.744 134.990

GT1 - GT-1 Best Time

1        125  Randy Ross           99 Chevy Montecarlo 130.578

Sat 139.278 134.089 136.766

Sun 136.112 130.578 130.986

GT2 - GT-2 Best Time

1        28  Merlin Miller           66 Sunbeam Tiger 117.049

Sat 117.049

Sun DNS

GT3 - GT-3 Best Time

1        157  Tyler Adam           86 VW Scirocco 136.494

Sat 149.647 147.006 146.451

Sun 141.067 139.047 136.494

2        57  Grace Huntzinger           86 VW Scirocco 16V 138.645

Sat 148.560 151.927 147.402

Sun 142.260 139.341 138.645

3        48  Richard Kase           71 Volvo 142 145.855

Sat 161.347 150.907

Sun 145.855 148.223
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GTL - GT-LITE Best Time

1        156  Mike Ancas           85 Honda CRX 133.243

Sat 133.649 133.698 133.243

Sun 133.787 133.747

2        961  Daniel Frasier           77 Honda Civic 139.268

Sat 142.915 141.322

Sun 142.309 139.268 139.840

3        196  William Sekella           77 Honda Civic 139.276

Sat 143.218 140.447

Sun 139.926 139.276 139.693

4        43  Donald McLaughlin           81 Renault R5 144.806

Sat 150.886 147.664 146.475

Sun 151.037 144.806 145.060

IM - INEX MOD Best Time

1         8L  Paul (Skip) Levengood           37 Ford Legend 122.020

Sat 125.233 122.695 122.020

Sun 124.349 123.850  DNF

P1 - PROTOTYPE 1 Best Time

1        4  Bob Gardner           06 Stohr Wf-1 107.262

Sat 116.542 109.267 110.284

Sun 112.751 108.592 107.262

2        144  Bernardo Zozaya           Silver 107.919

Sat 115.701 114.484 107.919

Sun 110.455 111.010

3        21  Bryan Fritzler           03 Fritzler Corsair FT03 113.520

Sat 116.739 113.520 113.679

Sun 116.423 114.902 114.796

P2 - PROTOTYPE 2 Best Time

1        08  Kurt Eikenberg           00 Prince Pro1 115.128

Sat 119.106 119.689 115.128

Sun 118.239 115.926
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FC - FORMULA CONTINENTAL Best Time

1        92  John Stinsmen           93 Van Diemen FC 135.402

Sat DNS

Sun 135.402 136.916

2        192  Jane Stinsmen           93 Van Diemen FC 142.754

Sat DNS

Sun 154.916 142.754

FF - FORMULA FORD Best Time

1        18  Tony Preston           73 Lola T340 141.034

Sat 149.663 146.918

Sun 145.772 141.034

FV - FORMULA V Best Time

1        36  Curt Bennett           90 Protoform P1 133.950

Sat 134.857  DNF 134.244

Sun 135.444 134.265 133.950

2        95  John Pitman           97 Caracal CR 136.671

Sat 138.352 138.833 137.230

Sun 138.246 136.671  DNF

3        119  Keith Bower           92 Vector Gb-2 142.409

Sat 150.395 146.444 145.669

Sun 142.886 142.409

4        85  Michael White           82 Lynx B Formula Vee 144.104

Sat 146.586 144.104 148.010

Sun 145.465 144.560 145.898

5        22  Greg Gialloreto           73 Cheetah Formula Vee 149.954

Sat 162.677 149.954

Sun 152.903 151.888
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FS - FORMULA S Best Time

1        68  Timm Murphy           99 fm Freddie Mercury 115.210

Sat 127.267 117.813 120.834

Sun 117.394 115.210 116.386

2        94  Dave Cutchins           00 Formula Mazda Renesis prototy 115.589

Sat 122.506 118.549 115.589

Sun 117.134

3        666  Dan Ennis           99 Formula Mazda FM 119.379

Sat 127.100 122.867 122.353

Sun 127.650 119.379 121.727

SV - SOLO V Best Time

1        81  Robert Oswald Jr           04 Viper Sv-1 120.657

Sat 124.404 120.657

Sun 122.453 122.066

2        717  George Fink           66 Autodynamics 135.490

Sat 144.688 137.728 135.490  

Sun DNS

3        117  Neal Peterson           66 Autodynamics 156.475

Sat 172.159 161.662 156.475

Sun 156.795

V2 - VINTAGE 2 Best Time

1        38  Susan Salsburg           61 Jaguar MK2 164.926

Sat 177.439 174.411 173.538

Sun 174.679 164.926 166.786

V3 - VINTAGE 3 Best Time

        887  William Norton          60 Cooper Nor-Vin Formula 3

Sat DNF

Sun DNS
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H1 - HISTORIC 1 Best Time

1        149  Bill Shields           64 MG B 132.746

Sat 133.862 133.152 134.519

Sun 134.347 132.746 133.098

2        49  Joanna Shields           64 MG B 137.034

Sat 140.758 137.700 137.259

Sun 137.284 137.034 138.113

3        127  Bill Lessig           67 Lotus Elan 161.502

Sat 161.502

Sun DNS

H2 - HISTORIC 2 Best Time

1        171  Richard Good           72 Triumph TR6 123.763

Sat 127.341 125.190 125.077

Sun 125.134 124.908 123.763

2        210  Boyd Wagner           74 Triumph TR6 137.248

Sat 150.166 144.411 141.385

Sun 142.070 139.705 137.248

H3 - HISTORIC 3 Best Time

1        6  Theodore Klaus Jr           70 Caldwell D-10 122.160

Sat 131.574 124.352 132.297

Sun 124.673 122.160

2        148  Stan Vann           70 Caldwell D9 123.773

Sat 128.134 125.426 123.773

Sun 124.872  DNF
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H4 - HISTORIC 4 Best Time

1        50  Joe Whiteley           64 Austin Healey Sprite 134.793

Sat 146.204 140.673 137.976

Sun 138.868 135.529 134.793

2        23  Peter McCarthy           62 Austin Healy Sprite 137.179

Sat 139.527 139.250 140.087

Sun 137.179 171.544

3        711  Bryner Raudibaugh           70 Fiat 850 Spyder 147.221

Sat 149.917 147.221 148.284

Sun 148.473 159.711 149.277

4        310  Bo Wagner           69 Austin Healey Sprite 151.564

Sat 159.169 152.327 155.218

Sun 152.758 151.564 152.771

S2 - SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1        12  Rob Campbell           74 vw bug 124.614

Sat 129.952 124.962 127.092

Sun 126.746 124.614 125.826

2        14  Bill Ascheman           52 mg td 160.795

Sat 163.232 163.106 163.453

Sun 162.689 160.795 164.222



2015 Duryea Hillclimb
Final Results

August 15-16, 2015
PHA Event # 6

S3 - SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1        851  Cameron Lane           72 Datsun 240z 115.420

Sat 124.068 118.824 118.563

Sun 117.427 116.396 115.420

2        7011  Ray Kochin           80 Chevy Sport Modified 116.468

Sat 120.219 118.264 117.799

Sun 118.193 116.765 116.468

3        909  Jeffrey Rossi Jr           10 Chevy Pickup 119.321

Sat 121.571 121.185 119.740

Sun 121.075 120.075 119.321

4        1191  Mike Lascoskie           77 Chevrolet Monza 123.856

Sat 131.442 127.509 125.898

Sun 128.075 123.856 124.304

5        7  Merlin Miller           Merlin 138.154

Sat DNS

Sun 138.154 153.583



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
Average 

Speed

1 1 P1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 107.262 0 0 77.0

2 2 P1 144 Bernardo Zozaya Silver 107.919 0.657 0.657 76.5

3 1 SSM 1 Daniel Reed 86 Corvette 112.391 4.472 5.129 73.5

4 3 P1 21 Bryan Fritzler 03 Fritzler Corsair FT03 113.52 1.129 6.258 72.8

5 1 ESP 53 Mark Aubele 14 Ford Mustang 115.055 1.535 7.793 71.8

6 1 P2 8 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince Pro1 115.128 0.073 7.866 71.7

7 1 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 fm Freddie Mercury 115.21 0.082 7.948 71.7

8 1 S3 851 Cameron Lane 72 Datsun 240z 115.42 0.21 8.158 71.6

9 2 FS 94 Dave Cutchins 00 Formula Mazda Renesis Prototype 115.589 0.169 8.327 71.5

10 1 ITE 193 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW M3 115.891 0.302 8.629 71.3

11 2 S3 7011 Ray Kochin 80 Chevy Sport Modified 116.468 0.577 9.206 70.9

12 1 SM 341 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 116.581 0.113 9.319 70.8

13 1 GT2 28 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 117.049 0.468 9.787 70.6

14 2 ESP 19 Michael Robinson 99 Chevy Camaro 119.042 1.993 11.78 69.4

15 3 S3 909 Jeffrey Rossi Jr 10 Chevy Pickup 119.321 0.279 12.059 69.2

16 3 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 119.379 0.058 12.117 69.2

17 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 120.657 1.278 13.395 68.5

18 1 RALLY 102 Houssam Tarabay 06 Mitsubishi evolution IX 120.82 0.163 13.558 68.4

19 1 IM 8L Paul (Skip) Levengood 37 Ford Legend 122.02 1.2 14.758 67.7

20 1 H3 6 Theodore Klaus Jr 70 Caldwell D-10 122.16 0.14 14.898 67.6

21 1 H2 171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 123.763 1.603 16.501 66.7

22 2 H3 148 Stan Vann 70 Caldwell D9 123.773 0.01 16.511 66.7

23 4 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 123.856 0.083 16.594 66.7

24 1 BSP 146 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 124.318 0.462 17.056 66.4

25 1 T1 623 jim Kreitzburg 12 Chevrolet Corvette 124.365 0.047 17.103 66.4

26 1 S2 12 Rob Campbell 74 vw bug 124.614 0.249 17.352 66.3

27 2 SSM 91 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Chevrolet Corvette 124.67 0.056 17.408 66.3

28 2 BSP 46 Matt Williams 01 BMW M3 124.736 0.066 17.474 66.2

29 1 ASP 27 Dennis Portillo 92 Toyota Mr2 126.046 1.31 18.784 65.5

30 1 SMF 115 Jason Ackerman 96 VW GTI 126.111 0.065 18.849 65.5

31 2 RALLY 165 Piotr Motykiewicz 04 Mitsubishi Evo 126.699 0.588 19.437 65.2

32 3 ESP 932 James Nauman 05 Subaru WRX 126.988 0.289 19.726 65.0

33 3 BSP 289 Shawn Mellinger 04 Mazda Speedmiata 127.293 0.305 20.031 64.9

34 4 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 127.579 0.286 20.317 64.7

35 2 SMF 168 Hunter Huffman 90 Honda Civic Si 127.881 0.302 20.619 64.6

36 3 RALLY 9 Rafal Listopad 04 Dodge Srt-4 128.012 0.131 20.75 64.5

37 1 SSP 922 Pat Shannon 98 Chevy Corvette 128.032 0.02 20.77 64.5

38 3 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 128.958 0.926 21.696 64.0

39 4 SMF 21A Mario Matos 91 Acura Integra 129.018 0.06 21.756 64.0

40 3 SSM 96 Craig Gaul 86 Porsche Carrera 129.293 0.275 22.031 63.9

41 4 RALLY 31 Donald Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 129.996 0.703 22.734 63.5

42 5 RALLY 931 Keith Kennedy 93 Subaru Impreza 130.477 0.481 23.215 63.3

43 1 GT1 125 Randy Ross 99 Chevy Montecarlo 130.578 0.101 23.316 63.3

44 1 FP 531 Aaron Yeager 84 VW Rabbit gti 130.964 0.386 23.702 63.1

45 1 ITS 1 David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen Gti 130.984 0.02 23.722 63.1

46 5 SMF 90 Greg Shuker 83 Volkswagen Scirocco 131.166 0.182 23.904 63.0

47 4 BSP 307 Rob Daley 03 Honda S2000 131.212 0.046 23.95 62.9

48 6 SMF 9 John Burke 83 VW Scirocco 131.953 0.741 24.691 62.6

49 2 SM 34 Nancy Lewis 04 Ford Mach1 132.066 0.113 24.804 62.5

50 5 BSP 707 Michael Daley 03 Honda S2000 132.434 0.368 25.172 62.4

51 2 SSP 9221 Jeremy Shannon 99 Chevrolet Corvette 132.465 0.031 25.203 62.4
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52 5 ESP 306 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 132.677 0.212 25.415 62.3

53 1 H1 149 Bill Shields 64 MG B 132.746 0.069 25.484 62.2

54 6 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 133.042 0.296 25.78 62.1

55 7 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 133.134 0.092 25.872 62.0

56 1 GTL 156 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 133.243 0.109 25.981 62.0

57 1 HP 153 David Yeager 84 VW Rabbit GTI 133.321 0.078 26.059 62.0

58 8 SMF 511 George Ackerman 96 VW GTI 133.401 0.08 26.139 61.9

59 2 FP 99 Michael Shields 67 MG B 133.47 0.069 26.208 61.9

60 1 SPU 212 Duane Foley 71 Opel Ascona 133.928 0.458 26.666 61.7

61 1 FV 36 Curt Bennett 90 Protoform P1 133.95 0.022 26.688 61.7

62 1 DSP 989 David Hoppe 92 Bmw 325i 134.121 0.171 26.859 61.6

63 1 SMIA 25 Ken Gillette 00 Mazda Miata 134.529 0.408 27.267 61.4

64 1 ITA 69 Glenn Hoffman 74 Volks Wagon Scirocco 134.682 0.153 27.42 61.3

65 1 H4 50 Joe Whiteley 64 Austin Healey Sprite 134.793 0.111 27.531 61.3

66 1 FC 92 John Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen FC 135.402 0.609 28.14 61.0

67 2 SV 717 George Fink 66 Autodynamics 135.49 0.088 28.228 61.0

68 1 ITB 84 Steve DeTurck 84 VW GTI 135.815 0.325 28.553 60.8

69 1 EP 35 Joey Daley 95 Dodge Neon 136.486 0.671 29.224 60.5

70 1 GT3 157 Tyler Adam 86 VW Scirocco 136.494 0.008 29.232 60.5

71 9 SMF 99 Paul Havranek 75 Saab 99 136.545 0.051 29.283 60.5

72 2 FV 95 John Pitman 97 Caracal CR 136.671 0.126 29.409 60.4

73 2 H1 49 Joanna Shields 64 MG B 137.034 0.363 29.772 60.3

74 2 SPU 282 Robert Oswald Sr 70 VW Karman Ghia Cou 137.148 0.114 29.886 60.2

75 2 H4 23 Peter McCarthy 62 Austin Healy Sprite 137.179 0.031 29.917 60.2

76 2 H2 210 Boyd Wagner 74 Triumph TR6 137.248 0.069 29.986 60.2

77 6 RALLY 348 John Concha 14 Ford Fiesta ST 137.801 0.553 30.539 59.9

78 5 S3 7 Merlin Miller Merlin 138.154 0.353 30.892 59.8

79 1 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 138.555 0.401 31.293 59.6

80 2 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 16V 138.645 0.09 31.383 59.6

81 2 GTL 961 Daniel Frasier 77 Honda Civic 139.268 0.623 32.006 59.3

82 3 GTL 196 William Sekella 77 Honda Civic 139.276 0.008 32.014 59.3

83 1 SPO 80 William Weaver 91 Cobra replica Cobra replica 140.174 0.898 32.912 58.9

84 10 SMF 313 Dave McFarland 93 Saab 900s 140.723 0.549 33.461 58.7

85 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 141.034 0.311 33.772 58.6

86 2 DSP 811 Justin Sickles 98 Acura Integra 142.254 1.22 34.992 58.1

87 3 FV 119 Keith Bower 92 Vector Gb-2 142.409 0.155 35.147 58.0

88 2 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen FC 142.754 0.345 35.492 57.9

89 6 BSP 280 Michael Daley 78 Datsun 280z 142.963 0.209 35.701 57.8

90 4 FV 85 Michael White 82 Lynx B Formula Vee 144.104 1.141 36.842 57.3

91 1 FSP 175 Ursula Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 144.556 0.452 37.294 57.1

92 4 GTL 43 Donald McLaughlin 81 Renault R5 144.806 0.25 37.544 57.0

93 3 SM 999 Jim Crnkovic 20 Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 145.708 0.902 38.446 56.7

94 3 GT3 48 Richard Kase 71 Volvo 142 145.855 0.147 38.593 56.6

95 1 T4 47 Randall Hartinger 03 Mini Cooper S 146.404 0.549 39.142 56.4

96 3 H4 711 Bryner Raudibaugh 70 Fiat 850 Spyder 147.221 0.817 39.959 56.1

97 2 FSP 75 Donald DeHart 98 Dodge Neon 148.98 1.759 41.718 55.4

98 3 FSP 186 Neal Ross 95 Saturn 149.231 0.251 41.969 55.3

99 5 FV 22 Greg Gialloreto 73 Cheetah Formula Vee 149.954 0.723 42.692 55.1

100 2 EP 7 Tim Williams 80 Triumph TR7 150.04 0.086 42.778 55.0

101 4 H4 310 Bo Wagner 69 Austin Healey Sprite 151.564 1.524 44.302 54.5

102 1 ITC 113 Kurt Frederick 80 Ford Fiesta 154.568 3.004 47.306 53.4
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103 11 SMF 990 Erica Jacobson 75 Saab 99 154.746 0.178 47.484 53.4

104 3 SV 117 Neal Peterson 66 Autodynamics 156.475 1.729 49.213 52.8

105 1 BSPEC 17 David Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 156.765 0.29 49.503 52.7

106 2 BSPEC 77 Nancy Lewis Fiesta 158.775 2.01 51.513 52.0

107 2 S2 14 Bill Ascheman 52 mg td 160.795 2.02 53.533 51.4

108 3 H1 127 Bill Lessig 67 Lotus Elan 161.502 0.707 54.24 51.1

109 7 BSP 88 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 162.555 1.053 55.293 50.8

110 1 V2 38 Susan Salsburg 61 Jaguar MK2 164.926 2.371 57.664 50.1


